PROPOSAL

PROJECT NAME: FURNISHING OF REPAIRS, REPLACEMENT AND

MAINTENANCE OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT AND SAFETY

SURFACING AT VARIOUS PARKS

SUBMITTED TO: JENNIFER KACZALA, QPA

PURCHASING AGENT

Monmouth County Park System 805 Newman Springs Rd., Lincroft, New Jersey

hereinafter known as OWNER.

SUBMITTED BY: Whirl Corporation, Inc.

(type or print Bidder's Legal Name)

hereinafter known as BIDDER.

BE IT KNOWN:

BIDDER is thoroughly familiar with all provisions and requirements of the Bidding Documents and the conditions under which the Work is to be performed;

BIDDER finds that the proposed Contract Documents are complete, and that they are appropriate for the full, proper, and timely performance of the proposed Contract;

BIDDER possesses and commits to the OWNER the technical knowledge, practical experience, management skills, and all other resources that will be needed to perform the Work contemplated by, described in, and reasonably inferred from the proposed Contract Documents;

BIDDER represents that this Bid is legitimate, and that the various documents which accompany this Bid are accurate, complete and true.

NOW THEREFORE BIDDER HEREBY PROPOSES to furnish all supervision, labor, materials, services, tools, equipment, licenses, permits, and payments of lawful fees and taxes which may be necessary to fully perform the OWNER's proposed contract.

PROPOSAL Page 1 of 4

PART A:

BASE BID ITEM

Bidders shall complete Items 1 through 7 and submit as part of bid.

ITEM	ESTIMATED HOURS			COST PER HOUR	ESTIMATED
1.	Playground Equipment + Safety Su Hourly Rate	arfacing Installer 800 Man Hours	X	\$_140.00	<u>\$_112,00</u> 0.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED MATERIALS CO Playground Apparatus	<u>ST</u>		MARKUP % T	OTAL MATERIAL COST
2.		\$100,000	X	16_%	<u>\$ 116,00</u> 0.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PIP SAFETY SUF WEAR COURSE ONLY			COST PER SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
3.	To include materials + demolition a Total estimated square feet	and disposal 15,000 square feet	X	\$ 12.00	\$ <u>180,000</u> .00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PIP SAFETY SUF BASE COURSE ONLY	RFACE REPAIRS		<u>COST PER</u> SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
4.	To include materials + demolition a Total estimated square feet	and disposal 8,000 square feet	X	\$ 10.00	\$ 80,000.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED EWF SAFETY SU Provide and install engineered woo			COST PER CUBIC YARD	ESTIMATED TOTAL
5.	Total estimated square feet	450 cubic yards	X	\$_60.00	\$27,000.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PIP SAFETY SUF TO INCLUDE MATERIALS, LABO			COST PER SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
6.	Safety Surfacing Cleaning and Sea Total estimated square feet		X	\$4.00	\$ 88,000.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PLAY EQUIPME TO INCLUDE MATERIALS, LABO	NT CLEANING OR AND PROFIT		<u>COST PER</u> SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
7.	Laborer Hourly Rate	700 Man Hours	X	§ 125.00	\$ <u>87,500.</u> 00
тот	AL COST OF LABOR AND	MATEDIALS			
TOTAL COST OF LABOR AND MATERIALS (ITEMS 1-7 INCLUSIVE) FOR 12 MONTHS					

PART B: OWNER'S EVALUATION OF BIDS

Under this Contract the Owner reserves the right to award Work covered under the Base Bid as described above and shown on the Contract Documents. The evaluation of the bids for the determination of the apparent low bidder will be based upon the amount of the **Total Base Bid Price of Items 1 through 7.** Any Bid which does not contain bid prices for the Base Bid items may be considered non-responsive. Only a single award will be made to a single Contractor.

** CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT A COMPLETE BID PROPOSAL PACKET**

PROPOSAL Page 2 of 4

PART C: PERIOD OF CONTRACT

The contract period shall be from January 1, 2022 or date of award if later, through December 31, 2022. Should the contractor dispose of their business during the contract period, all obligations shall pass to the new owner(s), who shall be required to submit a proposal in accordance with the requirements of the contract.

This contract shall not bind, nor purpose to bind, the Park System for any contractual commitment in excess of the original contract period. The Park System shall have the right, at its sole option, to extend the contract for two (2) additional 1-year periods (2023-2024). In the event the Park System exercises such right, all terms, conditions, and provisions of the contract shall remain the same and apply during the renewal period.

This is an open-end contract. The goods and/or services are on-call if and when needed. The quantities and dollar amounts bid are estimates and the Board of Recreation Commissioners reserve the right to increase quantities using unit prices or total dollar amount by up to 20% or decrease quantities or total dollar amount by up to 100%.

PART D: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following listed Addenda that have been issued for this Project. BIDDER warrants that this Bid fully accounts for all requirements, terms and conditions of these Addenda. (BIDDER must type or print acknowledged Addenda numbers and dates --- OR check the box indicating that NO ADDENDA WERE RECEIVED.

Addendum #	Date Received:
Addendum #	Date Received:
Addendum #	Date Received:
NO ADDENDA WERE	RECEIVED

PART E: BIDDER'S EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

The BIDDER, for good and valuable consideration, namely the privilege of bidding for the OWNER's proposed Contract, and the Owner's assurance that the Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible BIDDER, provided that the cost thereof would be within the amount budgeted and funded by the OWNER for the Work, hereby offers this executed Proposal as a unilateral contract to perform all Work of the Project, with the understanding that it will become mutually binding if it is accepted by the OWNER.

PROPOSAL Page 3 of 4

Whirl Corporation, Inc.				
(type or print)	11/2/2021			
(authorized signature)	(date signed)			
James B. Davis (type or print name signed above)	Vice President (title)			
BIDDER's Legal Address:	BIDDER's Mailing Address (if different):			
194 Main Street	P.O. Box 110			
(street address)	(street address P.O. Box)			
Port Monmouth, NJ 07758	Port Monmouth, NJ 07758			
(citytownstatezip)	(citytownstatezip)			
Federal Tax ID # or Social Security #				
732.495.3715 Phone:	Cell Phone:			
n/a - please use email	F-Mail info@whirlconstruction.ne			

END OF PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL Page 4 of 4

PROPOSAL

PROJECT NAME:

FURNISHING OF REPAIRS, REPLACEMENT AND

MAINTENANCE OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT AND SAFETY

SURFACING AT VARIOUS PARKS

SUBMITTED TO:

JENNIFER KACZALA, QPA

PURCHASING AGENT

Monmouth County Park System

805 Newman Springs Rd., Lincroft, New Jersey

hereinafter known as OWNER.

SUBMITTED BY:

(type or print Bidder's Legal Name) CORP.

hereinafter known as BIDDER.

BE IT KNOWN:

BIDDER is thoroughly familiar with all provisions and requirements of the Bidding Documents and the conditions under which the Work is to be performed;

BIDDER finds that the proposed Contract Documents are complete, and that they are appropriate for the full, proper, and timely performance of the proposed Contract;

BIDDER possesses and commits to the OWNER the technical knowledge, practical experience, management skills, and all other resources that will be needed to perform the Work contemplated by, described in, and reasonably inferred from the proposed Contract Documents;

BIDDER represents that this Bid is legitimate, and that the various documents which accompany this Bid are accurate, complete and true.

NOW THEREFORE BIDDER HEREBY PROPOSES to furnish all supervision, labor, materials, services, tools, equipment, licenses, permits, and payments of lawful fees and taxes which may be necessary to fully perform the OWNER's proposed contract.

PROPOSAL Page 1 of 4

PART A:

BASE BID ITEM

Bidders shall complete Items 1 through 7 and submit as part of bid.

ITEM	ESTIMATED HOURS Playground Equipment + Safety Surfacing Installer			COST PER HOUR	ESTIMATED
1.	Hourly Rate	800 Man Hours	X	\$ 150.00	\$ 120,000.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED MATERIALS CO Playground Apparatus	<u>ST</u>		MARKUP % T	OTAL MATERIAL COST
2.		\$100,000	X	25 %	
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PIP SAFETY SUR WEAR COURSE ONLY	RFACE REPAIRS		COST PER SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
3.	To include materials + demolition a Total estimated square feet	and disposal 15,000 square feet	X	\$ 16.00	
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PIP SAFETY SUR BASE COURSE ONLY	RFACE REPAIRS		<u>COST PER</u> SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
4.	To include materials + demolition a Total estimated square feet	and disposal 8,000 square feet	X	\$ 26.10	\$ 208,800.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED EWF SAFETY SU Provide and install engineered woo			COST PER CUBIC YARD	ESTIMATED TOTAL
5.	Total estimated square feet	450 cubic yards	X	\$ 39.00	\$ 17,550.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PIP SAFETY SUR TO INCLUDE MATERIALS, LABO	OR AND PROFIT		COST PER SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
6.	Safety Surfacing Cleaning and Seal Total estimated square feet	ling 22,000 square feet	X	\$ 5.40	\$ 118,800.00
<u>ITEM</u>	ESTIMATED PLAY EQUIPME TO INCLUDE MATERIALS, LABO	NT CLEANING OR AND PROFIT		COST PER SQUARE FOOT	ESTIMATED TOTAL
7.	Laborer Hourly Rate	700 Man Hours	X	\$ 150.00	\$ 105,000.00
TOTAL COST OF LABOR AND MATERIALS (ITEMS 1-7 INCLUSIVE) FOR 12 MONTHS					

PART B: OWNER'S EVALUATION OF BIDS

Under this Contract the Owner reserves the right to award Work covered under the Base Bid as described above and shown on the Contract Documents. The evaluation of the bids for the determination of the apparent low bidder will be based upon the amount of the **Total Base Bid Price of Items 1 through 7.** Any Bid which does not contain bid prices for the Base Bid items may be considered non-responsive. Only a single award will be made to a single Contractor.

** CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT A COMPLETE BID PROPOSAL PACKET**

PROPOSAL Page 2 of 4

PART C: PERIOD OF CONTRACT

The contract period shall be from January 1, 2022 or date of award if later, through December 31, 2022. Should the contractor dispose of their business during the contract period, all obligations shall pass to the new owner(s), who shall be required to submit a proposal in accordance with the requirements of the contract.

This contract shall not bind, nor purpose to bind, the Park System for any contractual commitment in excess of the original contract period. The Park System shall have the right, at its sole option, to extend the contract for two (2) additional 1-year periods (2023-2024). In the event the Park System exercises such right, all terms, conditions, and provisions of the contract shall remain the same and apply during the renewal period.

This is an open-end contract. The goods and/or services are on-call if and when needed. The quantities and dollar amounts bid are estimates and the Board of Recreation Commissioners reserve the right to increase quantities using unit prices or total dollar amount by up to 20% or decrease quantities or total dollar amount by up to 100%.

PART D: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following listed Addenda that have been issued for this Project. BIDDER warrants that this Bid fully accounts for all requirements, terms and conditions of these Addenda. (BIDDER must type or print acknowledged Addenda numbers and dates --- OR check the box indicating that NO ADDENDA WERE RECEIVED.

	- NONE -	
Addendum #	Date Received:	
Addendum #	Date Received:	
Addendum #	Date Received:	

NO ADDENDA WERE RECEIVED

PART E: BIDDER'S EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

The BIDDER, for good and valuable consideration, namely the privilege of bidding for the OWNER's proposed Contract, and the Owner's assurance that the Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible BIDDER, provided that the cost thereof would be within the amount budgeted and funded by the OWNER for the Work, hereby offers this executed Proposal as a unilateral contract to perform all Work of the Project, with the understanding that it will become mutually binding if it is accepted by the OWNER.

BIDDER's Legal Name (as shown on page 1)

PMY CONSTRUCT	ION CORP.	
(authorized signature) DE CPAK PATCL (type or print name signed above)	(date signed) PRESIDENT (title)	
BIDDER's Legal Address:	BIDDER's Mailing Address (if different):	
(citytownstatezip)	(street address P.O. Box) (citytownstatezip)	
Federal Tax ID # or Social Security # Phone:	Cell Phone: 201 - 238 - 1879	
Fax#: 201-526-6350	E-Mail: PMY CONSTRUCTION COMAT	L.

END OF PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL Page 4 of 4